

No. 06-11543

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY BEGAY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

STEPHEN P. MCCUE
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
MARGARET A. KATZE*
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
111 Lomas NW, Suite 501
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 346-2486

Counsel for Petitioner

November 5, 2007

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The District Court Proceedings.....	3
B. The Tenth Circuit Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. RECIDIVIST DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, AS DEFINED UNDER NEW MEXICO LAW, IS NOT A “VIOLENT FELONY” UNDER THE “OTHERWISE” CLAUSE OF THE ARMED CAREER CRIMINAL ACT BECAUSE IT IS NOT A VIOLENT, ACTIVE PROPERTY CRIME THAT IS TYPICAL OF CAREER CRIMINALS AND THAT BECOMES MORE DANGEROUS WHEN COMMITTED WITH A FIREARM	13
A. The Term “Violent Felony,” The Title, Purpose, And Structure Of The ACCA, And The Language Of The “Otherwise” Clause Limit That Clause To Violent, Active Property Crimes That Are Typical Of Career Criminals And That Are More Dangerous When Committed With Firearms	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Well-Settled Canons Of Statutory Construction Establish The “Otherwise” Clause Offenses Must Be Similar To The Enumerated Offenses In That They Are Violent, Active, Property Crimes That Are Typical Of Career Criminals, And That Are More Dangerous When Committed With Firearms	22
C. The Legislative History Demonstrates Congress Intended The “Otherwise” Clause Offenses To Include Only Offenses That Are Violent, Active, Property Crimes That Are Typical Of Career Criminals, And That Are More Dangerous When Committed With Firearms.....	25
D. DWI, As Defined Under New Mexico Law, Is Not A Violent, Active, Property Crime That Is Typical Of Career Criminals And That Is More Dangerous When Committed With Firearms And Therefore It Is Not A “Violent Felony” Under The ACCA	29
II. RECIDIVIST DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, AS DEFINED UNDER NEW MEXICO LAW, IS NOT A “VIOLENT FELONY” UNDER THE “OTHERWISE” CLAUSE OF THE ARMED CAREER CRIMINAL ACT BECAUSE IT HAS NO <i>MENS REA</i> ELEMENT.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. RECIDIVIST DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, AS DEFINED UNDER NEW MEXICO LAW, IS NOT A “VIOLENT FELONY” UNDER THE “OTHERWISE” CLAUSE OF THE ARMED CAREER CRIMINAL ACT BECAUSE, BASED SOLELY ON ITS ELEMENTS, IT IS “NOT PUNISHABLE BY IMPRISONMENT FOR A TERM EXCEEDING ONE YEAR”	37
IV. RECIDIVIST DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, AS DEFINED UNDER NEW MEXICO LAW, IS NOT A “VIOLENT FELONY” UNDER THE “OTHERWISE” CLAUSE OF THE ARMED CAREER CRIMINAL ACT BECAUSE IT DOES NOT INVOLVE CONDUCT THAT PRESENTS A SERIOUS POTENTIAL RISK OF PHYSICAL INJURY TO ANOTHER	41
V. THE CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE DOCTRINE AND THE RULE OF LENITY PROHIBIT THE INCLUSION OF RECIDIVIST DWI, AS DEFINED UNDER NEW MEXICO LAW, IN THE ACCA’S “OTHERWISE” CLAUSE	44
A. The Constitutional Avoidance Doctrine Prohibits Inclusion Of Recidivist DWI, As Defined Under New Mexico Law, In The ACCA’s “Otherwise” Clause	44
B. The Rule Of Lenity Prohibits Inclusion Of Recidivist DWI, As Defined Under New Mexico Law, In The ACCA’s “Otherwise” Clause	51
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: U.S. Const. amend. V	1a
APPENDIX B: U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2a
APPENDIX C: 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	3a
APPENDIX D: 18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	4a
APPENDIX E: 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	5a
APPENDIX F: N.M. Stat. § 31-18-15 (2001)	6a
APPENDIX G: N.M. Stat. § 66-8-102	7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	17
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	38, 50
<i>Boone v. State</i> , 731 P.2d 366 (N.M. 1986)	5, 31, 42
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	52
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	51
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	23
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	46
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	15, 20
<i>F.W. Fitch Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 582 (1945).....	24
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	17
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007).....	45
<i>Gutierrez v. Peters</i> , 111 F.3d 1364 (7th Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Huguley Mfg. Co. v. Galeton Cotton Mills</i> , 184 U.S. 290 (1902).....	21
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	17
<i>James v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1586 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	22
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	45, 50
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	46
<i>Krugh v. Miehle Co.</i> , 503 F.2d 121 (6th Cir. 1974)	23
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	51
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	46
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 127 S. Ct. 625 (2006)	15, 17
<i>Maguire v. Commissioner</i> , 313 U.S. 1 (1941).....	18
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	52
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	49
<i>Reiche v. Smythe</i> , 80 U.S. 162 (1871)	22
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 2007 WL 2349931 (Aug. 20, 2007)	50, 51
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	11, 29, 38
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 1005(a), 98 Stat. 1837, 1238-39 (1984), <i>as recognized in United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	53
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 145 F.2d 643 (10th Cir. 1944).....	46
<i>Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	21
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>State v. Anaya</i> , 933 P.2d 223 (N.M. 1996)....	5, 31, 32, 38, 39
<i>State v. Begay</i> , 17 P.3d 434 (N.M. 2001)	32, 39
<i>State v. Deming</i> , 344 P.2d 481 (N.M. 1959)	30
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 846 P.2d 1082 (N.M. Ct. App. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 15 P.3d 1233 (N.M. 2000)	5, 31, 42
<i>State v. Rios</i> , 980 P.2d 1068 (N.M. Ct. App. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 36 P.3d 446 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001)	30, 42, 43
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Amos</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 2262852 (6th Cir. Aug. 9, 2007).....	41
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	46
<i>United States v. Bifulco</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	51
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	7, 50
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 988 F.2d 664 (6th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 449 F.3d 154 (D.C.Cir. 2006)	34
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 473 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. May 8, 2007) (No. 06-11206)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>superceded on other grounds by statute, as recognized in United States v. Narvaez-Gomez</i> , 489 F.3d 970, 977 (9th Cir. 2007).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992).....	16, 17, 32
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948).....	47, 49 50, 52
<i>United States v. Golden</i> , 466 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. Apr. 9, 2007) (No. 06-10751).....	47, 48
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	53
<i>United States v. Hathaway</i> , 949 F.2d 609 (2d Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	52
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 963 F.2d 399 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 439 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006).....	20, 33
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965).....	21
<i>United States v. Parson</i> , 955 F.2d 858 (3d Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 464 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert.granted</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2007 WL 1700499 (Sept. 25, 2007) (No. 06-1646).....	40
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 54 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1995).....	33, 36
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 159 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 1998).....	41, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972).....	51
<i>United States v. Two Eagle</i> , 318 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>United States v. Unthank</i> , 109 F.3d 1205 (7th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	51, 52
<i>Washington State Dep't of Social & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	23
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	45

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Armed Career Criminal Act, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 924(a).....	3, 13
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	3, 6, 9, 13, 39
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 13701(2).....	36
N.M. Stat. § 31-18-15(A).....	31
N.M. Stat. § 33-2-34(L).....	32
N.M. Stat. § 66-1-4.4(K).....	31
N.M. Stat. § 66-8-102.....	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. 2312, 99th Cong. (1986).....	27
H.R. 4639, 99th Cong. (1986).....	27
H.R. 4768, 99th Cong. (1986).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 98-1073 (1984),	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

UJI 14-4503 NMRA.....	30
-----------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
UJI 14-4511 NMRA.....	5, 31
USSG § 4B1.2, cmt.....	36
USSG § 4B1.4(b)(3)(A)	6
USSG ch. 5. pt. A.....	6
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999).....	42
<i>Oxford English Dictionary, available at</i> dictionary.oed.com	42
